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Supplemental Variance Narrative 

Denton Rt 404, LLC 

 

Introduction 

Applicant, Denton Rt 404, LLC (“Applicant”), respectfully requests a variance pursuant to 

Town of Denton Code §128-163(K) and the 2025 Zoning Ordinance §128-143 (the “Zoning 

Ordinance”). This request seeks relief from the maximum signage area restrictions set 

forth in the Zoning Chapter of the Town of Denton Code (the “Code”) Appendix V, Table 3, 

Sign Types and Dimensional Regulations in the Regional Highway Commercial (RHC) 

Zoning District. 

The subject property, located at 1199 Industrial Parkway, Denton, MD 21629 (the 

“Property”), lies within the Regional Highway Commercial (RHC) District and is the 

proposed site for a new 7-Eleven convenience store and fueling station. Due to the unique 

physical characteristics of the Property—including its irregular configuration and limited 

visibility from the roadway—a practical hardship exists that warrants approval of the 

requested signage variances. 

Specifically, the Applicant requests approval to install the following signage: 

Canopy Sign (F1) 

• The Applicant would like to install an overall 33.3-square-feet canopy sign as 

illustrated by item F1.  

• The Zoning Ordinance allows for 25-square-feet per canopy sign for a service 

station canopy sign per Appendix V – Table 3. 

• The Applicant requests an 8.3-square-feet variance for the canopy sign.  

Directional Signs (D2, D3 and D4) 

• The Applicant would like to install three, 32-square-feet, 6-foot-high directional 

signs as illustrated by items D2, D3 and D4.  

• The Zoning Ordinance allows for 4-square-feet per directional sign, at maximum 

3-feet-high per Appendix V – Table 3. 

• The Applicant requests a 28 square feet variance and a 3-feet height variance for 

each directional sign.  

Directional Signs (D1) 

• The Applicant would like to install two, 4-foot 4-inch-high directional signs as 

illustrated by item D1.  

• The Zoning Ordinance allows for 3-feet-high directional signs per Appendix V – 

Table 3. 

• The Applicant requests a 1-foot 4-inch height variance for each directional sign. 



 

 

  Freestanding Gas Price Sign (P) 

• The Applicant would like to install an overall 87.14-square-feet freestanding gas 

price sign as illustrated by item P. The freestanding portion is 42.1-square-feet 

and the gas price portion is 45.04-square-feet. 

• The Zoning Ordinance allows for a 30-square-feet freestanding sign and a 40-

square-feet gas price sign for a fueling station per Appendix V – Table 3. 

• The Applicant requests a 12.1-square-foot variance for the freestanding sign and 

5.04-square-feet variance for the gas price sign.  

Flat/Wall Sign (A1) 

• The Applicant would like to install a flat/wall sign projected overall 10.25-inches 

as illustrated by item A1.  

• The Zoning Ordinance allows for a projection of 9-inches per flat/wall sign per 

Appendix V – Table 3. 

• The Applicant requests a 1.25-inch variance for the flat/wall sign.  

These signs are critical for ensuring adequate visibility and safe access to the site. The 

Property is situated along a curved segment of Industrial Parkway, which limits sightlines 

and further obscures visibility due to existing signage on adjacent parcels and roadways. 

As a result, standard-compliant signage would be insuDicient to alert drivers in time for 

safe deceleration and turning maneuvers. Given that gas stations primarily serve transient, 

on-the-go motorists, clear and early visual cues are essential for both operational 

functionality and public safety. 

The proposed signage is modest in scale, consistent with other nearby commercial uses, 

and designed to minimize visual clutter while enhancing navigational clarity for drivers. 

To support this application, Exhibit A, labeled “Site Plan”, prepared by KCI Technologies, 

illustrates the layout of the proposed building and signage locations. In addition, Exhibit B, 

labeled “Sign Plan” prepared by Cummings provides detailed renderings of the canopy, 

directional, freestanding, and flat/wall signs. 



 

 

Discussion 

Applicant hereby requests variances to allow the forementioned signage in connection 

with the proposed 7-Eleven location on the Property as identified by the Site Plan and Sign 

Exhibit. Applicant addresses the applicable criteria as follows: 

a) Strict application of the zoning chapter would produce unnecessary and undue 

hardship.  

Strict application of the sign requirements set forth in the Code would impose an 

unnecessary and undue hardship on the Applicant. The subject property is located along a 

curved section of roadway, which significantly impairs visibility and obstructs clear views 

of the site for approaching drivers. The requested variance is necessary to provide 

adequate signage for safe and eDicient navigation, as well as to ensure the site is 

reasonably visible to passing motorists. Without this relief, the Applicant’s ability to attract 

customers would be unreasonably restricted, and the resulting lack of clear signage could 

create confusion and potentially unsafe driving conditions for the public. 

b) The above hardships are the result of special conditions and circumstances not 

generally shared by other properties in the same zoning district or vicinity and which 

are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved.  

The Property is unique due to its location and physical configuration. Its position along a 

curved portion of Industrial Parkway which typically parallels Shore Highway (no curve 

along Shore Highway), as well as a proposed access point oD Engerman Avenue creates 

atypical visibility challenges that are not present on more conventionally situated 

commercial parcels. This curvature results in limited exposure to passing traDic and 

reduces the eDectiveness of standard signage allowances. Increasing the permitted 

signage area, projection and maximum height allowances would directly address these 

site-specific constraints and mitigate the resulting hardship, as outlined above. 

c) The above special conditions or circumstances are not the result of the applicant's 

actions.  

The unique configuration and location of the Property were not created by the Applicant. 

The resulting hardship and special circumstances are inherent to the site and exist 

independently of the Applicant’s intention to improve the Property and operate a lawful 

business use. 

d) The variance will be in harmony with the general intent of the zoning chapter and will 

not be injurious to adjacent property, the character of the neighborhood or the 

public welfare.  

Approval of this variance will not result in any harm to adjacent properties. The surrounding 

parcels are primarily designated for commercial development, and the proposed 



 

 

additional signage will enhance safety and wayfinding within the area. Granting the 

variance will not produce any adverse impacts on neighboring properties, nor will it alter 

the established character of the area. Instead, the variance supports improved public 

accessibility and navigation. It is consistent with the overall intent of the zoning chapter 

and remains fully compatible with the protection of adjacent property interests, 

neighborhood character, and the public welfare. 

e) The variance will not allow a use expressly or by implication prohibited in the zoning 

district involved.  

Not applicable. Gas station uses are permitted by right on the Property and in the RHC 

district.  

f) The condition, situation, or intended use of the property concerned is not of so 

general or recurring nature as to make practicable a general amendment to the 

zoning chapter. 

Variances being requested are driven by the unique configuration and location of the 

Property. The hardships present are not of so general or recurring nature as to make 

practical a general amendment to the zoning chapter.  

g) The variance will be the minimum necessary to a!ord relief.  

The proposed increase in signage area, projection, and maximum height allowance 

represents the minimum relief necessary to address the existing hardship and unique site-

specific conditions aDecting the Property. 

For the foregoing reasons, the Board of Appeals should approve the requested variances 

sought by Applicant. 



 

 

EXHIBIT A 

Site Plan 

[See Attached] 
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SITE PLAN 

NORTH
(nts)

SITE PLAN VERSION: 1055976 Denton - Concept 9.26.24
ELEVATION VERSION: GEN 2 PROTO (LEFT)

D2

D3

DFDF

F3
F3

F1F2
F2

A1 A2

E

E

S

D1

D1
25' SET BACK
P

B
A2
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PRODUCT LIST

SQ. FT. QTY
EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNS 

45 7' SF KEYSTONE WALL SIGN1A1
A2 36.75 7' WALL CHANNEL LOGOS2

N/A WELCOME  VINYLS2E
94.7 CHANNEL STRIPES SET1S

ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS
B N/A 1 HANGING ATM WINDOW SIGN (BY OTHERS)

INTERIOR WINDOW SIGNS BY OTHERS
A3 27 6' WALL CHANNEL LOGO1

ITEM

DIESEL FUEL VINYL DECALS (BY OTHERS)

FUEL CANOPY FASCIA DECORATION

F2 N/A CHANNEL STRIPES SETS2

33.3 CHANNEL LETTER SET1
FUEL CANOPY FASCIA SIGNS 

F1

N/A 2
F3 N/A 2 VINYL STRIPES &  DOWN LIGHTING (BY OTHERS)
DF

FUEL CANOPY FASCIA ITEMS BY OTHERS

EXTERIOR GROUND SIGNS
P 79.4 DF PYLON SIGN1
D1 3 DF DIRECTIONAL SIGNS (ENTER)2
D2 32 DF TRUCK DIRECTIONAL SIGN (ENTRANCE)1
D3 32 DF TRUCK DIRECTIONAL SIGN (    ENTRANCE) 1
D43 32 DF TRUCK DIRECTIONAL SIGN (EXIT)1

Name :

Signed:

Date:

Approved By 7-Eleven Construction Manager

D4



 

 

EXHIBIT B 

Sign Plan 

[See Attached] 
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SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0'

Code Notes
8% of wall area
ALLOWED: 93' X 21' = 1953 X 8% = 156.24 SQ FT

REAR

PROTO ELEVATIONS (GEN 2)
24

'-8
"

62'-8" +/- (VERIFY)

53" 48"

CL

S

A1

E

1
4

'-1
"

FRONT ENTRANCE
(FACING INDUSTRY PKWY)

PROPOSED: 139.7 SFVERIFY CL

E

Building signage formula:  15 sf per 20 linear feet of street frontage.  Max Wall signage = 20% of wall surface sign is located on.  
NO illumination allowed for building signage.  1 Sign per building. Tri-Striping is counted/included in square footage.

21
'-5

"

24
'-8

"

93'

VARIANCE REQUIRED

B

CL

E

1
3

'-4
"

PROPOSED: 27 SF

A3

REARVARIANCE REQUIRED

3M WINDOW FILM BY OTHERS



Job Location: Site #1055976
Engerman & Industrial Parkway,
Denton MD 21629
June 10, 2025Date:

D-ORDER# 1460080582.05
Project Mgr.: Michelle Hoffman
michelle.hoffman@cummingssigns.com

Page: of 18 T.Pickel3

SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0'

50'

PROTO ELEVATIONS (GEN 2)

50'

LEFT SIDE (FACING ENGERMAN AVE.)

RIGHT SIDE

A2
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"
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15
'-0
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PROPOSED: 36.75 SF
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A1
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7' WALL CHANNEL LOGO  (FACE & HALO LIT) - NEW IMAGE 2024

A2

FACES:
CLEAR�ACRYLIC 2ND�SURFACE�WITH�
APPLIED�VINYL.�(CLEAR�ACRYLIC�
BACKS�W/�36355-30�WHITE�FILM)�

TRIM�CAP:�
1"�JEWELITE�WHITE,�PAINT�TM�RETURN.

RETURNS:
ALUMINUM�PAINTED�TM�FACE�COLOR

ILLUMINATION:
WHITE�LEDS
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6' WALL CHANNEL LOGO  (FACE & HALO LIT) - NEW IMAGE 2024

A3

27

FACES:
CLEAR�ACRYLIC 2ND�SURFACE�WITH�
APPLIED�VINYL.�(CLEAR�ACRYLIC�
BACKS�W/�36355-30�WHITE�FILM)�

TRIM�CAP:�
1"�JEWELITE�WHITE,�PAINT�TM�RETURN.

RETURNS:
ALUMINUM�PAINTED�TM�FACE�COLOR

ILLUMINATION:
WHITE�LEDS
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SPECIFICATIONS
SF INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED HANGING
SIGN (INTERIOR)

CABINET:  
EXTRUDED ALUMINUM PAINTED DURANODIC
BRONZE 313E

FACE:  
3/16"  THICK FLAT WHITE POLYCARBONATE
WITH 1ST SURFACE DIGITAL PRINT IMAGE.

ILLUMINATION:
GE WHITE LED

WHITE LED

4"

FLAT POLYCARBONATE

EYE BOLT

POWER SUPPLY

SHOWN FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES
ONLY.  SIGN PROVIDED BY FCTI.

B
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OPAQUE WHITE WELCOME VINYL LETTERS FOR 
FIRST SURFACE IN FIELD APPLICATION TO NEW
BLDG. CANOPY FACE. 

59"

WELCOME VINYL ONLY

E
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TRI-STRIPE 
BAND SET 

6.25"

9"

6.25"

6.25"

6.25"

STRIPE LENGTH SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE 
AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. ESTIMATES PROVIDED 
BASED ON THE ABOVE SIZES ARE ALSO SUBJECT 

TO CHANGE. FIELD SURVEY REQUIRED PRIOR 
TO MANUFACTURING. 

6.25"

9"34"

S

481.5"  +/- 

6.25"

432.5" +/- 

378" +/-

205.5"  +/- 

GREEN STRIPE

RED STRIPE

ORANGE STRIPE

204.25" +/- 

203" +/-

GREEN STRIPE

ORANGE STRIPE

RED STRIPE

53" 48"

BUILDING TRI-STRIPE BAND CHANNEL SET  - NEW IMAGE 2024

TOTAL S.F.: 94.7 
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CONCEPT ELEVATIONS ONLY FUEL CANOPY FASCIA CHANNEL STRIEPS & LETTERS BY CUMMINGS - NEW IMAGE 2024

FRONT (FACING STREET) - ILLUMINATED LETTERS & STRIPES BY CUMMINGS.

REAR (FACING STORE) - VINYL STRIPES & DOWN LIGHTING

LEFT SIDE
 -VINYL STRIPES & DOWN LIGHTING

 RIGHT SIDE 
-ILLUMINATED CHANNEL STRIPES BY OTHERS

53" 48" 53" 48"

53"48"

RED STRIPE TO BE 2/3 OF LONG 
CANOPY FASCIA LENGTH

F3

F3

F1

F2

F2

SECTION VIEW @ DOWN LIGHT HOOD

DOWN LIGHTING BY OTHERS

EXAMPLE NOT 
ACTUAL PRODUCT

TBD

TBD"

3
2

" 
S

TR
IP
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A
H

3
6

" T
YP

. 
EX

IS
TI

N
G

 F
A

S
CI

A

VINYLS & DOWN LIGTING BY OTHERS

F3

VARIANCE REQUIRED
Fuel canopy signage 
is counted with wall signage.  
NO illumination allowed.
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 INTERNALLY ILLUM. REMOTE CHANNEL LETTERS - NEW IMAGE 2024 

F1
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15'-0"

ON STREET FACING ELEVATION ONLY WITH ILLUMINATED STRIPES WRAPPING TO THE RIGHT SIDE

53" 48"

4" CORNER

4" 64" 

TRI-STRIPE 
BAND SET 

6.25"

9"

6.25"

6.25"

6.25"

F2

TRI-STRIPE
CORNER SECTION

131'  EXISTING CANOPY LENGTH 
804""  RED STRIPE

756" GREEN STRIPE
703" ORANGE STRIPE

39' EXISTING CANOPY LENGTH

367"

FUEL CANOPY CHANNEL TRI-STRIPE SETS - NEW IMAGE 2024
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HIGH SPEED FUEL CANOPY FASCIA DECORATON

ENTRANCE

EXIT

LEFT SIDE RIGHT SIDE

CONCEPT ELEVATIONS ONLY

49'

49'
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HIGH SPEED FUEL CANOPY DETAILS - NEW IMAGE 2024

DF
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P

79.4 SQ. FT.

 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

5
'-0

" O
.A

.H
. 

6
'-0

"

8" 6'-1 3/8"

5'-6"
6

'-0
"

8"

NOTE: 1 1/2" CLEARANCE 
ABOVE TOP OF FUEL PRICE
CABINET REQUIRED.

6' KEYSTONE DF PYLON SIGN SYSTEM - NEW IMAGE 2024

DIMENSIONAL DETAILS 
PROPORTIONAL TO HEIGHT 

OF THE FACE

DF INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED PYLON SIGN

7-ELEVEN SIGN HEAD

8" DEEP, DF EXTRUDED ALUMINUM CABINET 

& RETAINERS PAINTED GREEN.

PAN-FORMED  & EMBOSSED CLEAR POLYCARBONATE  

FACES W/  DECORATION2ND SURFACE

LED ILLUMINATION

FABRICATED ALUM. RECESSED BOX CAN 

TO BE PAINTED TRICORN BLACK.

FUEL PRICE SIGN HEAD
8" DEEP, DF EXTRUDED ALUMINUM CABINET & 
RETAINERS PAINTED TRICORN BLACK SW 6258
PAN-FORMED CLEAR POLYCARBONATE FACES
BACK SPRAYED BLACK WITH WHITE RECTANGLES
FOR FLAT CLEAR ACRYLIC WORD PLATES WITH
COPY WEEDED FROM BLACK & GREEN BACK-
GROUNDS TO SLIDE INTO 1ST SURFACE
APPLIED CLEAR TRACKS. 
FLAT PCU TACK (PWM) 18" WHITE LED DIGITS
LED ILLUMINATION

1
1

'-1
0

 1
/2

"

Variance is not required for pylon sign
 - Illumination is allowed. MAX SF = 80sf.

1
'-0

"

DEF SIGN HEAD (CUSTOM SIZE & FLAT FACES)

8" DEEP, DF EXTRUDED ALUMINUM CABINET

& RETAINERS PAINTED TRICORN BLACK SW 6258

FLAT CLEAR POLYCARBONATE FACES W/2ND 

SURFACE FLAT DECORATION

LED ILLUMINATION

REGULAR UNLEADED

DIESEL

WORD PLATES:
7" X 52" CLEAR ACRYLIC W/ 4" COPY 
WEEDED FROM BLACK VINYL TM FACE. 

7" X 52" CLEAR ACRYLIC W/ 4" COPY 
WEEDED FROM GREEN VINYL

1" EXPOSED FLAT GREEN FLANGE
RAISED CAN WITH 1/2" 
REMOVABLE RETAINERS

7-ELEVEN COLORS
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5
2

" O
A

H

Directional Signage: Code states Maximum of 4 sf allowed, but quantity 
& height of directionals are not regulated/restricted.   Corporate Logos 
are not allowed on directional signs. 

SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0"
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

DF INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED DIRECTIONAL SIGN

DF CABINET, LED INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED. 
CABINET & RETAINERS PAINTED TRICORN BLACK.

PAN-FORMED CLEAR POLYCARBONATE FACES
FLAT DECORATION.W/2ND SURFACE 

SINGLE POLE ,PAINTED TRICORN BLACK, BURIED 
DIRECTLY INTO CONCRETE FOOTING.

D2

DF TRUCK DIRECTIONAL SIGN - NEW IMAGE 2024

32 SQ. FT. 

OPPOSITE SIDE

D3

D4

TRUCK
ENTRANCE

OPPOSITE SIDE

TRUCK
ENTRANCE

OPPOSITE SIDE

TRUCK
ENTRANCE


